PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Stoney L. Helmick	02/25/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	H & H Railroad Contracting, Inc.
Street Address:	632 North Lewis Street
City:	Glenville
State/Country:	WEST VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	26351

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12416565

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (304)262-3534

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3042623516

Email: jenny.murdock@steptoe-johnson.com

Correspondent Name: Michael T. Smith, Esq.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2190

Address Line 2: STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC

Address Line 4: Clarksburg, WEST VIRGINIA 26302-2190

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

369020/00002

Michael T. Smith

Total Attachments: 2 source=assign#page1.tif source=assign#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022496 FRAME: 0336 :H \$40.00 124

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
	Name: H & H Railroad Contracting, Inc.		
Stoney L. Helmick	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 632 North Lewis Street		
Execution Date(s)February 25, 2009			
X Assignment			
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Glenville		
Joint Research Agreement	State:West Virginia		
Government Interest Assignment			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip 26351		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
	document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
Provisional Patent Application No. 61/157,364			
Additional numbers at			
Additional numbers atta 5. Name and address to whom correspondence			
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one		
Name Michael T. Smith, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00		
Internal Address: STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC			
P <u>.O. Box 2190</u>	★ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address:229 Main Street - Chase Tower - Sixth Fl	Enclosed		
	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Clarksburg	8. Payment Information		
State: Wes Virginia Zip 26302-2190			
Phone Number:(304) 262-3516			
Fax Number: (304) 262-35431	Deposit Account Number 194295		
Email Address: mike.smith@steptoe-johnson.com	Authorized User Name Patty Hickman		
9. Signature:	4/,/2009		
Signature	Date		
Michael T. Smith	Total number of pages including cover		
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned: Stoney L. Helmick, the undersigned, hereby sell and assign to H&H Railroad Contracting, Inc. (the Assignee) his entire right, title and interest

check applicable box(es) ☐ for the United States of America (as defined in 35 U.S.C. § 100), ☐ and throughout the world,

in the invention known as Railroad Tie Plate Apparatus and Method, for which an application for patent in the United States of America will be filed, (also known as United States Patent Application No. _______) in any and all applications thereon, in any and all Letters Patent(s) therefor, and in any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations of such applications or Letters Patent(s) and any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications thereof, to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent(s) issue, such entire right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee to the same extent as they would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) and any continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), reissue, reexamination or corresponding application(s) thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference that may be declared concerning the application(s) or any continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), reissue or reexamination application thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

The undersigned hereby represents that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith.

The undersigned hereby grants Michael T. Smith, Registration No. 47,099; Michael B. Pallay, Registration No. 50,230 and Diane Burke, Registration No. 45,725 of STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC, Sixth Floor, Bank One Center, P.O. Box 2190, Clarksburg, WV 26302-2190, power to insert in this assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the undersigned on the date opposite his name.

Date: 2/25/09 Signature of Inventor: Stoney L. Helmick

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA.

COUNTY OF Girmer, TO-WIT:

RECORDED: 04/02/2009

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 25 day of Feb 2009.

My commission expires: March 9, 201)

Notary Public

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

OFFICIAL SEAL

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

LENORA S. MARKS

4082 US HWY 33 W

GLENVILLE WV 26351

My commission expires March 9, 2017

MA5096392

PATENT REEL: 022496 FRAME: 0338